

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE,)	
and the AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION FOUNDATION, as Next Friend,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2069 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,)	
in his official capacity as SECRETARY)	
OF DEFENSE,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND RESPONSE TO
COURT’S ORDER OF OCTOBER 19, 2017**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. ACLUF FAILED TO SEEK OR OBTAIN LEAVE TO FILE ITS PETITION
 ON BEHALF OF AN ANONYMOUS PETITIONER 3

 II. ACLUF LACKS STANDING TO SEEK HABEAS RELIEF ON BEHALF OF
 AN INDIVIDUAL WITH WHOM IT HAS NOT CONFERRED REGARDING
 HIS INTEREST IN PURSUING THIS ACTION AND WITH WHOM IT HAS
 NO RELATIONSHIP AT ALL 4

 A. ACLUF Cannot Show that It Is Truly Dedicated to the Detainee’s Best
 Interests When It Has Never Met With, and Does Not Know the Identity
 of, the Detainee 7

 B. ACLUF Does Not Satisfy the “Significant Relationship” Requirement . 10

 C. This Case Does Not Present Extraordinary Circumstances that
 Warrant Deviating from *Whitmore*’s Requirements 14

 III. ACLUF’S REQUEST ALSO SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE
 CIRCUMSTANCES DO NOT WARRANT ALLOWING ACCESS BY
 UNRELATED ATTORNEYS TO A DETAINEE HELD IN AN ARMED
 CONFLICT ZONE IN IRAQ WHOSE FINAL DISPOSITION HAS YET TO
 BE DETERMINED 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Al-Aulaqi v. Obama*, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 7, 8, 9, 10

Al Odah v. United States, 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 11

Al-Odah v. United States, 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 19

Amerson v. Iowa, 59 F.3d 92 (8th Cir. 1995) 11

Artis v. Greenspan, 223 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2002) 15

Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass’n v. Babbitt, 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999) 13

**Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 18, 19, 21

Cartner v. Davis, 988 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2013),
aff’d sub nom. Cartner v. Sibley Mem’l Hosp., No. 13-7187, 2014 WL 4629099
(D.C. Cir. July 11, 2014) 10

Centobie v. Campbell, 407 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2005) 12

Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta, 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15

**Coal. of Clergy, Lawyers, & Professors v. Bush*,
310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) 5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Davis v. Austin, 492 F. Supp. 273 (N.D. Ga. 1980) 12

**Does I-570 v. Bush*, No. Civ A 05-313,
2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006) 3-4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 20

Feldman v. Youth Case of Utah, Inc., 345 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (D. Utah. 2004) 13

**Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 294 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 2002) 5, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 11, 17

Idris v. Obama, 667 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009) 8, 9

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel,
892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012) 19

Jamal Adeen v. Obama, No. CIV.A. 08-1236, 2009 WL 3416195 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2009) 9

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 13

Kuman v. Obama, 725 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2010) 9

Lenhard v. Wolff, 443 U.S. 1306 (1979) 7

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 19, 20

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 11, 16, 17, 18, 21

O-J-R v. Ashcroft, 216 F.R.D. 150 (D.D.C. 2003) 3

Omar v. Harvey, 514 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007) 17, 18

Qualls v. Rumsfeld, 228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005) 3

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466, 471 (2004) 11, 18

Rosenberg v. United States, 346 U.S. 271 (1953) 7, 13

Sanchez-Velasco v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Corr., 287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002) 9, 11

T.W. v. Brophy, 124 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1997) 11

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 3

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 5

**Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Zettlemyer v. Horn, 53 F.3d 24 (3d Cir. 1995) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2242..... 5

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, 119 Stat. 2739 18
